

Nos. 13-16106, 13-16107

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Before the Honorable Richard C. Tallman, Milan D. Smith, Jr.,
and Mary H. Murguia, Circuit Judges
(Opinion filed September 14, 2015)

STEPHANIE LENZ,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSAL MUSIC CORP.; UNIVERSAL MUSIC PUBLISHING, INC.;
AND UNIVERSAL MUSIC PUBLISHING GROUP,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable Jeremy Fogel, United States District Judge
Dist. Case No. 5:07-cv-03783-JF

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S ANSWER TO DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING**

Ashok Ramani - #200020
Michael S. Kwun - #198945
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 391-5400
Facsimile: (415) 397-7188

Cindy Cohn - #145997
Corynne McSherry - #221504
Daniel K. Nazer - #257380
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant STEPHANIE LENZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Ms. Lenz has suffered concrete and particularized injury in fact.	2
B. Universal caused Ms. Lenz’s injury by sending its takedown notice.	8
C. A favorable judgment will redress Ms. Lenz’s injury.....	9
III. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	11
<i>Bernhardt v. Cty. of L.A.</i> 279 F. 3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	6
<i>Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> 524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Floyd v. Laws</i> 929 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> No. 13-4300, 2015 WL 6875340 (3d Cir. Nov. 10, 2015)	6, 7
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Jewel v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 6
<i>Lenz v. Universal Music Corp.</i> No. 13-16106 (9th Cir. Sept. 14, 2015)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 5, 9
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	9
<i>Morrison v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> 565 F.3d 658 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	7

RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle
307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) 7

Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.
742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014) 4

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins
No. 13-1339 (S. Ct. argued Nov. 2, 2015)..... 3, 4, 5, 7, 12

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.
409 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 7

Warth v. Seldin
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 3

Yniguez v. Arizona
975 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1992) 11

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512 2, 3, 5, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983 9
